VI. Recommendation 
68. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution:  

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on blend terms to the People’s 

Republic of Bangladesh in an amount of thirty-seven million four hundred 

eighty-three thousand special drawing rights (SDR 37,483,000), equivalent to 

fifty-one million three hundred eighty-eight thousand United States dollars 

(US$51,388,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially 

in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

Alvaro Lario 

President 

Negotiated financing agreement 

NEGOTIATED TEXT 

14/10/2025 

LOAN NO. [number]

[...]

3. The Fund shall provide a loan (the “Loan” or “Financing”) to the Borrower which the 

Borrower shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the Financing is Thirty-Seven Million Four Hundred Eighty-Three 

Thousand Special Drawing Rights (SDR 37 483 000). 

2. The Financing is granted on blend terms and shall be subject to interest on the principal 

amount outstanding and a service charge as determined by the Fund at the date of 

approval of the Financing by the Fund’s Executive Board. The interest rate and service

[...]

Bangladesh Bank and approved by IFAD. The Borrower shall inform the Fund of the 

officials authorized to operate the Project Account. 

9. The Borrower shall ensure, through the Lead Project Agency for the Loan as defined in 

Section C of this Agreement, that Sixty-Nine Million Five Hundred Eighty-Four 

Thousand United States Dollars (USD 69 584 000) from the Borrower’s own resources 

are made available to the Project. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Palli Karma-Sahayak Foundation (PKSF). The 

Financial Institutions Division (FID) of the Ministry of Finance (MoF) will be the